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of court within ten days after such service; and, thereupon, the
clerk shall set such cause for trial, in accordance with such rules
as the judges of said court may make, but in no event earlier than
thirty days after the filing of such note of issue, and shall notify
all counsel in said cause by mail of the date of such setting, The
judges of said court may, I?' order or rule of court, provide for
the assigning and setting of cases for trial upon such calendar,
and the order in which they shall be heard, and the re-setting
thereof. All appeals from inferior tribunals, including probate
court, justice court, county commissioners, and all boards from
the decision of which an appeal lies 10 such court, shall in like
manner be placed upon the calendar for trial. For all purposes,
other than those specifically herein provided for, the first Monday
in each month of the year, except in the months of July, August
and September, shall be deemed the first day of a regular or gen-
eral term of such district court, held in such county, and all per-
sons committed for trial, or held to dppear before such court,
shall, unlecss otherwise provided, appear on such dates. Pro-
vided, that when the first Monday of any such month shall be a
legal holiday the following day shall be deemed to be the first
day of such general term of such district court.”

Sec. 2. This act shall be in force and cffect from and
after Aygust 1, 1917,

Approved January 26,1917,

CHAPTER 7—H. F. No. 6l.

An aet antlorizing the treasurer of the State of Hinnesota
tn receive paymenis on sales of school and other slale lands
where the time limit for payment has expired or will cxpire on
or before July 81, 1917, and the governor of the stale of Min-
nesola to execute patents thersfor. .

Be it cnacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. uthorizi_.il‘i state treasurer to receive payment for
lands in certain cases.—That the treasurer of the State of Minne-
sota is hereby authorized to receive payment, up to and including
December 31, 1918, of the principal on all state land certificates
where the time for payment of the said principal has expired or
will expire on or before July 31, 1917, and the governor of the
State of Minnesota is hereby authorized to execute patents cov-
ering those tracts.on which all demands due the state have been
paid in full as hereinbefore provided.

Sec. 2. Interest after July 31, 1917, to be 10 per cent per
annum.—That interest on the principal remaining unpaid on
July 31, 1917, shall run thereafter at the rate of ter (10) per cent
per annum until the said principal is paid in full. .

Approved January 26, 1917.



